

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-0522

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DALTON WAYNE COOK,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WAPELLO COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOEL D. YATES, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

THOMAS E. BAKKE
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-8894 (fax)
Thomas.Bakke@ag.iowa.gov

REUBEN NEFF
Wapello County Attorney

TERRI QUARTUCCI
Assistant Wapello County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Ample Evidence Established Cook Aided and Abetted the Willful Injury Causing Serious Injury.	12
II. Separate Assaults Supported the Convictions for First- Degree Robbery and Willful Injury Causing Serious Injury. Merger was Unnecessary.....	20
CONCLUSION	26
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299 (1932) 22

State Cases

Baker v. City of Iowa City, 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2008).....13

Cross v. State, No. 10-0968, 2012 WL 5356167
(Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 31, 2012) 22

Hylar v. Garner, 548 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 1996)14

State v. Anderson, 517 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1994) 15

State v. Anderson, 565 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 1997)16

State v. Bibby, No. 21-0565, 2022 WL 3068909,
(Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 3, 2022) 25, 26

State v. Canal, 773 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 2009) 17

State v. Clarke, 475 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 1991) 20

State v. Crawford, 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022)12

State v. Ernst, 954 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2021)15

State v. Halliburton, 539 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1995) 20, 22

State v. Hayes, Nos. 0-383, 99-0571, 2000 WL 1675592
(Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 8, 2000).....19

State v. Hickman, 623 N.W.2d 847 (Iowa 2001) 22

State v. Huser, 894 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017)..... 17

State v. Hutchison, 721 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 2006)14

State v. Jandreau, No. 13-0031, 2014 WL 667690
(Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 19, 2014)..... 22

State v. Jefferson, 574 N.W.2d 268 (Iowa 1997).....19

<i>State v. Keopasa euth</i> , 645 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2002).....	15
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 514 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 1994).....	19
<i>State v. Louwrens</i> , 792 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 2010).....	13
<i>State v. Martens</i> , 569 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 1997).....	15
<i>State v. McKettrick</i> , 480 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1992)	22, 23
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 346 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 1984)	20
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 841 N.W.2d 583 (Iowa 2014).....	21
<i>State v. Monk</i> , 514 N.W.2d 448 (Iowa 1994)	15
<i>State v. Olds</i> , No. 14-0825, 2015 WL 6510298 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 28, 2015).....	14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 573 N.W.2d 14 (Iowa 1997)	23
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 858 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 2015)	21
<i>State v. Tangie</i> , 616 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 2000).....	17, 19
<i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017)	15
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005)	14
State Statutes	
Iowa Code § 701.9.....	21
Iowa Code § 814.28.....	16
State Rules	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907	20
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.6(2).....	21
